by NICE committee consensus), in the absence of any additional appropriate

comparative data sources since the original appraisal.

Professor Gribben’s response:

Clarification questions   Page 13 of 31

I also agree that this is very reasonable. You can expect to get an answer back

about bispecifics, but none are yet approached in this setting

B5. Please run scenario analyses in which the proportion of patients receiving
stem cell transplant (SCT) is varied within plausible values and justify the
choices made for the scenarios.

In the CES, an assumption that 10% of salvage chemotherapy patients had a

subsequent stem cell transplant was used. This is consistent with the original

company base case in TA559. The ERG’s base case assumption, however, was

12.5%. In the FAD, the committee did not state a preference over the ERG’s or

company’s base case assumption.

To account for the ERG’s preferred assumption in TA559, we have provided a

scenario that tests the impact of alternative subsequent SCT rates. This is presented

in Table 2.

Table 2: Deterministic cost-effectiveness results, alternative assumptions used
to model post-salvage chemotherapy SCT

Scenario % patients receiving SCT ICER
+2.0% to base case 12.0% £49,316
+1.0% to base case 11.0% £49,259
Base case 10.0% £49,159
-1.0% to base case 9.0% £49,061
-2.0% to base case 8.0% £48,963
Key: ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; SCT, stem cell transplant.

Utility/HRQoL

B6. Priority question: Please confirm that no changes were made regarding
health-related quality of life (HRQoL)/utility data, and that no new data were
available. In case that new data are available, please include them in the model.

No changes were made to the analysis of EQ-5D-5L data used to inform the economic

model. Data used to inform the utility data from ZUMA-1 is derived from the 11th August

2017 data cut off.

Clarification questions   Page 14 of 31

Resource use/costs

B7. Priority question: The updated model is based on cost prices from the year